

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 13-1014

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:
KAYTRUE TING
RAGAN TATE
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20460

NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-7568

December 11, 2013

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____)	
SIERRA CLUB, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. 13-1014
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
_____)	

RESPONDENTS’ CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27(a)(4), counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Gina McCarthy, Administrator, (collectively “EPA”) submit this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

(A) Parties and Amici

(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District Court

This case is a petition for review of agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

(ii) Parties to These Cases

1. Petitioners:

Sierra Club

National Parks Conservation Association

Natural Resources Defense Council

2. Respondents:

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Gina McCarthy, Administrator

3. Intervenors:

The following are Intervenors on behalf of Respondents:

Utility Air Regulatory Group

Luminant Generation Company, LLC

Sandow Power Company, LLC

Big Brown Power Company, LLC

Oak Grove Management Company, LLC

Luminant Mining Company, LLC

Big Brown Lignite Company, LLC

Luminant Big Brown Mining Company, LLC

Luminant Holding Company, LLC

Luminant Energy Company, LLC

National Environmental Development Association's Clean Air Project

4. Amici:

None

(B) Rulings Under Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING 13

II. THE McCARTHY MEMORANDUM IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION 21

III. THE McCARTHY MEMORANDUM IS NOT A RULE 25

IV. NOTHING IN THE McCARTHY MEMORANDUM IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS 27

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>American Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTS</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Center for Energy & Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
* <i>EME Homer City Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 6, 13, 18, 19, 30, 31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Indus. Safety Equip. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Louisiana Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner</i> , 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4, 5

* Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

	<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
	<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
	<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Homebuilders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
	<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
*	<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
	<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
	<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
	<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
	<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
	<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14, 20
*	<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group</i> , 471 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7, 12, 19, 28
	<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

	5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
	42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(D).....	3
	42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)	3, 27, 29
	42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	2
	42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	2
	42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	3, 28
	42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)	4
	42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(E) (1977).....	4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C §§ 7501-7515	3
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	21

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(3).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(4) (2006)	7, 19

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	4
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	4, 5
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 59,527 (Sept. 27, 2011)	25
76 Fed. Reg. 80,253 (Dec. 23, 2011)	18, 24
77 Fed. Reg. 33,642 (June 7, 2012)	7, 19
78 Fed. Reg. 48,103 (Aug. 7, 2012).....	30
78 Fed. Reg. 60,704 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	15
78 Fed. Reg. 72,040 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	15, 29
